[image: image1.png]










POM/PNM GUIDE

TABLE OF CONTENTS





























































  Page

Purpose ...................................................   2

Policy ....................................................   2

Documentation .............................................   2

ACA, POM/PNM Approvals ..............................   3

Suggested POM/PNM Formats .................................   4

Attachment A 

ACA, Document Submission Requirements ...............   5

Attachment B 

Sample Prenegotiation Objective Memorandum (POM) ..........   6

Attachment B-1

Checklist for POM..........................................  11

Attachment C

Sample Post/Price Negotiation Memorandum (PNM) ............  13

Attachment C-1

Checklist for PNM..........................................  19

Attachment D
Sample Simplified Acquisition Price Documentation .........  20
Guide for 

Preparation and Processing of

Prenegotiation Objective Memoranda (POM)

and

Post/Price Negotiation Memoranda (PNM)

1.  PURPOSE:  The purpose of this guide is to provide Army Contracting Agency (ACA) contracting personnel with general information on Business Clearance Procedures to assist with the preparation of Prenegotiation Objective Memoranda (POMs) and Post/Price Negotiation Memoranda (PNMs). 

2.  POLICY:  The requirement to document prenegotiation objectives and final pricing agreements is found in Federal Acquisition Regulations (FAR) 15.406.  

3.  DOCUMENTATION:  The general guidance for POMs is found at FAR 15.406-1, and for PNMs, FAR 15.406-3. Also, see DFARS 215.406-1 and 215.406-3, AFARS 5115.406, and ACA Acquisition Instruction (AI) paragraph 8.5.  POMs and PNMs must be marked in accordance with FAR 2.101 and 3.104-4.
    a.  Prenegotiation Objectives; FAR 15.406-1 

(1)  The prenegotiation objectives establish the Government's initial negotiation position and they assist the contracting officer in determining a fair and reasonable price. Objectives should be based on the results of the contracting officer's analysis of the offeror's proposal, taking into consideration all pertinent information such as field pricing assistance, audit reports and technical analysis, fact-finding results, independent Government cost estimates and price histories. 

       (2)  The contracting officer shall establish prenegotiation objectives before entering into discussions on any technical or pricing action.  The scope and depth of the analysis supporting the objectives should be directly related to the dollar value, importance, and complexity of the pricing action.  When cost analysis is required, the contracting officer shall document the pertinent issues to be negotiated, the cost objectives, and a profit or fee objective. 

b.  Document the Post/Price Negotiation Memoranda as prescribed by FAR 15.406-3(a)(1) thru (11):  "The contracting officer shall document in the contract file the principal elements of the negotiated agreement. The documentation (e.g., Post/Price Negotiation Memorandum (PNM)) shall include the following: 

(1)  The purpose of the negotiation. 

(2)  A description of the acquisition, including appropriate identifying numbers (e.g., RFP No.). 

(3)  The name, position, and organization of each person representing the contractor and the Government in the negotiation.

(4)  The current status of any contractor systems (e.g., purchasing, estimating, accounting, and compensation) to the extent they affected and were considered in the negotiation.

(5)  If cost or pricing data were not required in the case of any price negotiation exceeding the cost or pricing data threshold, the exception used and the basis for it. 

(6)  If cost or pricing data were required, the extent to which the contracting officer-- 

(i)  Relied on the cost or pricing data submitted and used them in negotiating the price; 

(ii)  Recognized as inaccurate, incomplete, or non-current any cost or pricing data submitted; the action taken by the contracting officer and the contractor as a result; and the effect of the defective data on the price negotiated; or 

(iii)  Determined that an exception applied after the data were submitted and; therefore, considered not to be cost or pricing data. 

(7)  A summary of the contractor's proposal, any field pricing assistance recommendations, including the reasons for any pertinent variances from them, the Government's negotiation objective, and the final negotiated position.  Where the determination of price reasonableness is based on cost analysis, the summary shall address each major cost element.  When determination of price reasonableness is based on price analysis, the summary shall include the source and type of data used to support the determination.

(8)  The most significant facts or considerations controlling the establishment of the prenegotiation objectives and the negotiated agreement including an explanation of any significant differences between the two positions. 

(9)  To the extent such direction has a significant effect on the action, a discussion and quantification of the impact of direction given by the Congress, other agencies, and higher-level officials (i.e., officials who would not normally exercise authority during the award and review process for the instant contract action). 

(10)  The basis for the profit or fee prenegotiation objective and the profit or fee negotiated. 

(11)  Documentation of fair and reasonable pricing. 

4.  ACA, PARC POM/PNM APPROVALS:  ACA, PARC Document Submission Requirements (Attachment A) establishes, in part, POM and PNM review and approval thresholds.  POM/PNM documentation requirements are addressed in FAR 15.406-1 and 15.406-3, as supplemented.  A simplified format for documentation of price reasonableness is provided for purchases made under Simplified Acquisition Procedures (SAP).

5.  SUGGESTED POM/PNM FORMATS:

a.  POMs:  

(1)  Attachment B provides a sample format for POMs.

(2)  A POM is not required if award is made without discussions with offerors; however, an explanation will be required in the PNM detailing the results of the evaluation and documentation to support the decision that discussions with offerors was not required.

(3)  POMs must be approved at the appropriate level to establish a competitive range and before discussions are held.  Notice of elimination from further consideration or competitive range should not be made prior to POM approval.

b.  PNMs:

(1)  Attachment C provides a sample format of a PNM recommended for use on all negotiated contracting actions, except for SAP purchases.

(2)  A PNM is required for ALL negotiated contract actions, to include modifications of existing contracts.  This also includes modifications to contracts awarded under sealed bid procedures.

(3)  PNMs must be approved at the appropriate level prior to contract award.


c.  Simplified Acquisition Procedures (SAP):



(1)  Attachment D is a suggested format to be used for purchases made under SAP procedures.  It has been streamlined to a “fill in the blanks” and “check a block” format to document the award price decision.



(2)  Even when SAP procedures are used, the final pricing agreement or determination of price reasonableness must be documented.

Attachment A

	U.S. Army Contracting Agency, Northern Region Headquarters*
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Document Submission Requirements
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	Solicitation
	Source Selection Plan
	Legal Review
	Sections L&M
	POM
	PNM
	Contracting Officer statement
	Legal Council opinion
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Type Solicitation 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	CA/ A-76
	X
	X
	X
	 
	X
	X
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Master Contracts
	X
	X
	X
	 
	X
	X
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Best Value w/cost/technical trade offs  >$3Mil
	 
	X
	X
	X
	X
	X
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Alpha Contracts (Sole Source)
	X
	 
	X
	 
	X
	X
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Cost Reimbursement >$3Mil
	X
	X
	X
	 
	X
	X
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Incentive Contracts
	X
	X
	X
	 
	X
	X
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Formal Source Selection 
	X
	X
	X
	 
	X
	X
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Food Service 
	X
	X
	X
	 
	X
	X
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	A-E
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	X
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	8(a) >$ 1Mil
	 
	 
	 
	 
	X
	X
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	JOC
	X
	X
	X
	 
	X
	X
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Privatization
	X
	X
	X
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Other Actions
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Formal Acquisition Plans 
	 
	 
	X
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Protests
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	X
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Override decisions of Automatic Stay Provision
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	X
	X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	* Each Regional Headquarters will insert their document submission Requirements
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Attachment B

(SAMPLE)

PRENEGOTIATION OBJECTIVE MEMORANDUM (POM)

Grounds Maintenance

FORT FUTURE

I.  Solicitation Number:  DABTXX-02-R-0000, including 3 amendments

II.  Contract Type:  A firm-fixed-price type (... or CPFF, CPAF, etc.) contract for a base period of one year and 4 one-year options) beginning on 1 January 2003.

III.  Brief Description of Requirement:  Provide grounds maintenance services at Fort Future, as requested by the DPW. 

IV.  Extent of Competition:  

a.  This requirement was set aside for small business 

(... or unrestricted, 8(a) sole source or competitive, limited competition, etc..  If limited competition, provide J&A number and approval authority.).

b.  The requirement was synopsized on 14 April 2002.  The solicitation was issued on 30 April 2002.  Amendment 1 was issued on 10 May 2002 to answer questions from industry; Amendment 2 on 20 May 2002 to answer questions raised during the site visit; and Amendment 3 on 10 June 2002 to incorporate all remaining changes to the PWS.  The solicitation closed on 30 June 2002.

V.  Basis for Award:  Award will be based on the best value to the Government.  Section M (attached) advises competitors that Technical, Management, and Past Performance factors are all equal in importance, and together are more important than price.  

REVIEW/APPROVAL: (Always position on the bottom of the first page)

Prepared by:

Contract 

Specialist :_________________ Title __________________ Date__________

Reviewed by:

   Contracting

   Officer :_________________ Title __________________ Date__________

   Legal*  :_________________ Title __________________ Date__________

   DOC*    :_________________ Title __________________ Date__________

   Other   :_________________ Title __________________ Date__________

Approved by:_________________ Title __________________ Date__________

*Only include/use SJA and DOC signature lines when required by the ACA, Region Headquarters Document Submission Requirements or Regulations.

VI.  Offerors/Prices/Objective/Rating:  Following is a list of offerors, proposed price and objective for each, and the score/rating for each.

(List offerors, proposed price, negotiation price objective, and rating.  Use a break line to show competitive range.  When cost analysis or cost/price realism analysis is required or performed, include a columnar format breakout of the major cost elements of each contractor’s proposal and the analysis (i.e., labor cost, direct cost, indirect cost, profit/fee).  The analysis can be attached, but prices should still be included here.)    

 Offeror     Proposed        Objective           Rating

Company A   $ 2,000,000     $1,997,087         Excellent 

Company B   $ 1,999,990     $1,895,999         Very Good

Company C   $ 2,100,500     $1,999,100         Very Good

(Competitive Range)----------------------------------------------

Company D   $10,999,999    $1,998,895          Unacceptable    

Company E   $   998,800    (Proposal failed initial screening)       

VII:  Competitive Range Determination. (EXCLUDE FOR SOLE SOURCE)  

After completing review of initial proposals, the following offerors were determined to have no reasonable chance for award for the reasons indicated, and will be excluded from the competitive range. 

(NOTE: Use or establishment of an “efficient” competitive range CANNOT be done unless offerors are notified in the solicitation).   

EXAMPLES:


a.  Company D will be excluded from the competitive range because proposed price was unrealistic and the technical/

management proposal was rated unacceptable.  Deficiencies and shortcomings noted during the evaluation indicate a lack of understanding of the requirement.  Correction would require a major rewrite of the entire proposal. Detailed deficiencies are included in the evaluation summary (Enclosure 1).  (Specific information can be included here or by attachment.)


b.  Company E’s proposal will also be excluded from the competitive range because their proposal has been determined unacceptable after initial screening by the SSEB.  Their proposed price was unrealistically low and was not supported by cost data as required by the Section L of the solicitation.  The offeror also failed to submit the required technical and management proposals required by Section L.  The offeror’s proposal demonstrates a total lack of understanding of the requirement.  Detailed deficiencies are included in the evaluation summary (Enclosure 2).  (Specific information can be included here or as an attachment.)


c.  Upon approval of this POM, Company D and Company E will be advised they are being excluded from the competitive range and offered a debriefing.

VIII:  Negotiation Issues:  The following issues will be discussed with each offeror:

· Include rationale or basis for the Government objective and for any questioned cost. 

· If only price analysis is required or used, include a brief statement to support the decision. 

· State whether cost and pricing data was requested/required or other than cost/pricing data was requested/required for determining cost/price realism.

· Reference FAR 15.403-1, Prohibition on Obtaining Cost or Pricing, state the exception used, if applicable.

· If cost analysis is required by DFARS 215.404-4, profit analysis is also required.  Include a copy of the DD Form 1547 and explain/support deviations from DD Form 1547 profit objectives.  

· Use the guidance in FAR 15.307 for final proposal revisions (FPRs). 

· If DCAA audit was requested or required, include the DCAA Audit Report Number and date.  Also, identify DCAA questioned cost(s).  

· Use format similar to the following: 

a.  Company A:  (Briefly explain issues for discussion.)

(1)  Cost Issues:

           Proposed        Objective      Questioned 

          $2,000,000      $1,997,087        $2,913 

An evaluation of Company A's cost proposal by the Cost Committee (Cost/Price Analyst) resulted in the following areas of questioned cost:

(a)  Labor: 




 

1.  The proposed labor rate of $7.50/hr for a Driver II is overstated.  The DOL wage rate and/or historical data of prices paid in this geographical area indicate $7.25/hr is reasonable.  Applying the recommended rate to the 10,000 estimated hours in the proposal results in questioned cost of $2,500.  The rate will be discussed during negotiations. 

Questioned Cost of ($2,500)
2.  The Cost Committee (C/P Analyst) in conjunction with DCAA audit has determined the Project Manager's (PM) proposed salary is excessive.  The salary is based on a burdened labor rate of $78.50/hr.  The rate includes base pay of $50.00/hr plus $28.50/hr in fringe benefits and corporate overhead.  DCAA found the fringe/overhead rate to be overstated by $8.50/hr and recommends a burdened rate of $70.00/hr.  When applied to 2087 hours for a full time PM, the $8.50/hr reduction in rate equates to $17,740 of questioned cost.  The rate will be discussed during negotiations.

Questioned Cost of ($17,740) 

3.  The Technical Evaluation Board (TEB) determined Company A would have to increase their staffing by adding one additional Landscaper I position.  The DOL wage rate for a Landscaper I is $8.50/hr.  For a full time equivalent, this would equate to a cost increase or questioned cost of $17,740 (2087 hrs X $8.50).

 Questioned Cost of $17,740

4.  Labor Summary:

Labor Rates            ($ 2,500)

Project Manager        ($17,740) 

Tech Staffing Adj       $17,740_

Total Questioned Labor ($ 2,500)
(b)  Equipment/Material:  All equipment/material for this requirement will be Government furnished (GFE).  Company A did not propose any equipment/material cost.

(c)  Miscellaneous/Other Proposed Cost:  (Include, if any) 

(d)  G&A:  Company A's proposed G&A rate of 9.5% is acceptable.  However, when applied to the Government's adjusted cost objectives, a total of $238 G&A cost is questioned.

Questioned cost ($238)
(e)  Profit/Fee:  Price competition existed; therefore, profit analysis is not required.  However, a total of $175 profit/fee is questioned based on the proposed profit rate of 7% as applied to questioned labor and G&A cost.

Questioned cost ($175)
(f)  Cost Summary: 

Labor       ($2,500)

G&A         ($  238)

Profit      ($  175) 

Questioned  ($2,913)
(2)  Technical Issues: 

(a)  Company A received an overall rating of “Excellent” or other adjectival rating scheme as appropriate.  The following minor deficiencies were found by the Technical Evaluation Board (TEB) (use TEB, SSEB, or whatever is applicable) during proposal evaluation. 

1.  Company A proposed three (3) full time equivalents (FTE) for the Mower I position.  The TEB, based on the PWS and the number of areas to be mowed, determined a minimum of four (4) FTEs would be required.  The offeror will be asked to support the use of 3 Mower Is, or adjust their proposed staffing in their revised proposal.

2.  Company A did not include a mobilization plan with their proposal.  They will be requested to provide a plan as requested in Section L.  

3.  Other Issues, if any.

(3)  Past Performance:  Company A's past performance was evaluated by surveys submitted by prior customers/activities and telephone questionnaires.  Their past performance is acceptable.   

b.  Company B:  Follow above format. 

c.  Company C:  Follow above format.

IX.  Request approval to:

a.  Advise Company D and Company E they are to be excluded from the competitive range.

b.  Hold discussions with the offerors included in the competitive range.

X.  Attachments:  List only the attachments included with the POM. Include only attachments that are necessary to support negotiation objectives, negotiation issues or competitive range determinations.  Do not include proposals, proposal cover sheets or audits.  Only include cost/price, technical, management, past performance, subcontracting plan evaluation documents if/when an adequate statement is not included in the body of the POM.  A summary of rating/evaluation results with minimal narrative may also be sufficient.  If not sure, leave it out and it will be requested if necessary.  Always attach Sections L & M, and approved Source Selection Evaluation Plan.

Attachment B-1

POM CHECKLIST

The following checklist provides a listing of most of the required determinations, approvals, and specific considerations IAW FAR, DFARS, & AFARS as applicable to the instant acquisition and as of the writing of this guide.  However, this is not to be considered an all-inclusive listing, and additions/deletions may be required by changes to the regulations and/or ACA or PARC requirements, or in support of a local requirement. 

1. Determinations and Findings (D&F) to exclude a source (FAR 6.202, and Subpart 1.8) number ________was approved on ____________by ____________  __________________________.  Attached as Exhibit_______.

2.  D&F for public interest circumstances permitting other than full and open competition (FAR 6.302-7 and Subpart 1.7) number ____________

was approved on ___________ by____________________.  Attached as Exhibit_______.

3.  Justification for Other than Full & Open Competition (see FAR 

6-303), number ______was approved on___________ by __________________. 

If approved at other than the Secretarial level a copy is attached as Exhibit______.

4.  Acquisition Plan (AP) Number _______ dated ______________was approved on ___________ by _____________________.  This acquisition is in conformity with the approved AP.  Yes_______ No _________.  If no, include explanation.

5.  This acquisition was synopsized in the FedBizOps.  Yes_______ No______.  If no, include explanation in POM.

6. a. Proposed services have been determined to be non-personal (FAR 37.103(a))  Yes______ No_______ N/A_______.  If no, complete paragraph 6.b. below and include explanation in POM.

   b.  Proposed services have been determined to be personal and the category of services is in conformity with (see DFARS 237.104 and AFARS 5137.104-90).  A D&F to contract for personal services was approved by _____________________ on _____________.  Yes _____ N/A _______ .

7.  The proposed procurement has been reviewed by the contracting officer and SADBUS for Small and Disadvantaged Business and Labor Surplus Area consideration.  Yes_____ No______ N/A______.  If no, include explanation in POM.  (FAR 19.502)

8.  Warranty clause approval has been obtained (DFARS 247.704).

Yes _____ No ______ N/A______.  If no, include explanation in the POM.

9. a.  The contractor(s) has/have submitted Cost & Pricing information IAW FAR 15.408.  Yes _____ No _____.  If no, include explanation in the POM.

    b.  Cost & Pricing information IAW FAR 15.806 has been submitted for all major sub-contractors.  Yes_____ No ______ N/A _______.  If no, include explanation in the POM.

    c.  Audits and/or field pricing reports requested after consideration of the criteria at FAR 15.404, have been received.  Yes_____ No ______.  If no, include explanation in POM.

10.  An approved make or buy plan is on file (DFARS 215.407-2).  Yes______ No ______ N/A ______.

11.  Any other applicable compliances.

Attachment C

(SAMPLE)

POST/PRICE NEGOTIATION MEMORANDUM (PNM)

Grounds Maintenance Service

FORT FUTURE

I.  Solicitation Number:  DABTXX-02-R-0000

II.  Contract Type:  A firm-fixed-price type (... or CPFF, CPAF, etc.) contract for a base period of one year and 4 one-year options) beginning on 1 January 2003.

III.  Brief Description of Requirement:  Provide grounds maintenance services at Fort Future as requested by the DPW. 

IV.  Extent of Competition:  This requirement was set aside for small business (... or unrestricted, 8(a) sole source or competitive, limited competition).

V.  Basis for Award:  Award will be based on the best value to the Government.  Section M advised competitors that Technical, Management, and Past Performance factors are all equal in importance, and together are more important than price.  

REVIEW/APPROVAL: (Always position on the bottom of the first page)

Prepared by:

Contract 

Specialist :_________________ Title __________________ Date__________

Reviewed by:

   Contracting

   Officer :_________________ Title __________________ Date__________

   Legal*  :_________________ Title __________________ Date__________

   DOC*    :_________________ Title __________________ Date__________

   Other   :_________________ Title __________________ Date__________

Approved by:_________________ Title __________________ Date__________

* Only include/use SJA and DOC signature lines when required by the ACA, Region Headquarter’s Document Submission Requirements or Regulations.

VI.  Participants in Discussions/Negotiations with Offerors:

a.  Face-to-face negotiations were conducted 2-5 August 2002 at the Fort Future DOC office.  

b.  Show discussion topics Section VIII or as an attachment (if attachments are used).  

c.  The following individuals participated in the negotiation/discussions:

Name:




Title/Organization:

John Doe




Pres. XYZ, Inc.

Jane Jones



Contracting Officer, Fort Future

Jack Smith



Legal Advisor, Fort Future

_____________________    ____________________________  

_____________________    ____________________________
Note:  If written discussions were held instead of face-to-face or telephonic, include names/title/organization of those who signed correspondence.

VII.  Certifications/Clearances:  
Yes
No
N/A 

___ ___ ___
a.  Was POM approved by appropriate authority prior

to discussions? 








 

___ ___ ___
b.  Is the offeror on the List of Parties Excluded

from Federal Procurement and Nonprocurement

Programs?

___ ___ ___
c.  Certificate of Cost and Pricing data received?

___ ___ ___
f.  Has the offeror complied with/submitted all

required certifications?

___ ___ ___
g.  Was a satisfactory subcontracting plan submitted?

___ ___ ___
h.  Was the PNM reviewed by an Installation Contract

Review Board? (Attach signature/comment page)

___ ___ ___
i.  Is the offeror registered in the CCR?

VIII.  Results of Negotiations/Discussion: 

Offeror   Initial      Objective      FPR     Difference    Rating

           Offer                             Objective/FPR  
​​​​​​​​​​​​​​Company A  $2,000,000  $1,997,087  $1,992,817  $ 2,913 Outstanding  

Company B  $1,999,990  $1,895,999  $1,999,000  $ 103,001 Excellent

Company C  $2,100,500  $1,999,100  $2,050,000  $  50,900 Very Good

a.  Company A: 

        (1)  Cost:  Company A submitted a Final Proposal Revision (FPR) of $1,992,817.  The FPR was $4,270 less than the Government’s price objective.

         Initial     Negotiation                     Difference 

Item     Proposal    Objective  Questioned  FPR      Objective/FPR                       
Dir.Cost $1,706,994  $1,704,494  $2,500    $1,700,864 ($3,630)

G&A         162,165     161,927     238       161,582 (   345) 

Profit/fee  130,841     130,666     175       130,371 (   295)                  

Total    $2,000,000  $1,997,087  $2,913    $1,992,817 ($4,270)       

             (a)  Direct Cost (Labor): 

   Initial                                        Difference

   Proposal     Objective    Questioned   FPR     Obj/FPR

   $1,706,994   $1,704,494   $2,500   $1,700,864  ($3,630)

                  1.  In their initial proposal, Company A proposed a $7.50/hr wage rate for a driver.  The prevailing DOL wage determination listed the rate at $7.25/hr.  The difference in the rates resulted in $2,500 of questioned cost.  During discussions, Company A concurred with the DOL rate of $7.25 and made a downward adjustment in their FPR of $2,500.                                                      
                  2.  Company A initially proposed a burdened Labor rate of $78.50/hr for their Project Manager.  DCAA found         

the fringe/overhead portion of the rate to be overstated by $8.50/hr and recommended a rate of $70.00/hr.  This resulted in  $17,740 of questioned cost.  Company A concurred with the DCAA recommended rate and made a downward adjustment of $17,740 in their FPR price.                           

                  3. The Technical Evaluation Board determined that Company A's initial proposal was understated by one Mower I position.  The DOL wage rate for the position is $8.50/hr, or $17,740 annually.  The $17,740 was included as a cost understatement in the Government’s negotiation objective.  During discussions, Company A demonstrated how they could perform the task by adding one part time Mower I in lieu of an additional full time Mower.  The part time position would be based on 1660 hours a year versus the 2087 used in the Government’s negotiation objective.  The Government accepted company A's approach and agreed with a price increase of $14,110 (1660 hrs x $8.50/hr = $14,110).  
                  4.  Labor Cost Summary:  As a result of discussions, Company A's FPR labor cost was reduced from their initial proposal by $6,130. 

      Item            Questioned    FPR Response    Difference      

      Labor rate       ($  2,500)    ($  2,500)       $    0                  

      Project Manager  ($ 17,740)    ($ 17,740)       $    0                

      Landscaper        $ 17,740      $ 14,110       ($3,630)                                       

      Net change       ($  2,500)    ($  6,130)      ($3,630)     

             (b) Equipment/Material:  No direct material or equipment was proposed.  All material/equipment GFE/GFP.

             (c)  Indirect Cost (G&A):

Initial                                       Difference

Proposal   Objective   Questioned  FPR        Obj/FPR
$162,165   $161,927    $ 238       $161,582    ($345)

Company A initially proposed $162,165 for G&A cost.  The amount was based on applying a 9.5% G&A rate against proposed total direct cost.  The 9.5% rate was audited by DCAA and determined reasonable.  The Government questioned $238 of the initial proposed G&A cost based on applying the accepted 9.5% G&A rate against the lower total direct cost in the negotiation cost objectives.  In their FPR, Company A applied their 9.5% G&A rate against their revised total direct cost, which reduced G&A by $583 from their initial proposal and $345 less than the negotiation objective.  The revised G&A cost is acceptable as proposed.

             (d)  Profit/Fee:  

Initial                                       Difference

Proposal   Objective   Questioned  FPR        Obj/FPR
$130,841   $130,666    $ 175      $130,371    ($295)
Price competition existed so a profit/fee analysis was not required.  The Government questioned $175 of company A's initially proposed fee.  The amount was based on applying the proposed 7% profit/fee rate against total the Government’s cost objective.  In their FPR price, Company A applied their 7% profit/fee rate against their lower proposed cost, resulting in a profit/fee reduction of $470 from their initial proposal and $295 less than the negotiation objective.  The FPR amount is acceptable.

        (2)  Technical:  The Technical Evaluation Board (TEB) rated Company A's FPR Outstanding.  The following issues were discussed during negotiations:

             (a) Company A initially proposed three (3) Mower I positions.  The TEB considered this to be deficient and recommended a minimum of four (4).  During discussions Company A clearly demonstrated how they could accomplish the SOW by adding a part time Mower, bringing the total to 3.7 full time equivalents (FTE).  The TEB accepted this approach.

             (b)  During discussions, the TEB questioned Company A about the lack of a mobilization plan.  Company A responded that they have one on file, but failed to include or discuss it in their proposal.  The plan was added to Company A's FPR.  The TEB reviewed the plan and found it acceptable.


             (c)  Other issues (if any)                  

        (3)  Past Performance:  Company A's past performance was rated satisfactory.  All surveys received indicated good to excellent performance on contracts of similar size, type and complexity.


b.  Company B:  Follow above format.


c.  Company C:  Follow above format.

IX.  Final Evaluations:  Upon completion of evaluations of all FPRs, Company A’s proposal was determined the best overall value for the Government.  

a.  The consensus rating for Company A was Outstanding and proposed the second lowest price.  Their final proposal revision was the lowest of the offerors within the competitive range.  They had an acceptable past performance rating. 

b.  Company B received an overall consensus rating of excellent and proposed the lowest price.  Their final proposal revision was $6,183 more than Company A and $51,000 less than Company C.  They received an acceptable past performance rating.

c.  Company C received an overall consensus rating of Very Good.  Their final proposal revision was the highest of the three offerors in the competitive range.  They received an acceptable past performance rating. 

X.  Best Value Decision:  (note -- following examples are extremely simplistic; please use substantive detailed information when documenting what value added one company offers over another)

a.  Company A received the highest technical rating of all offerors and proposed the second lowest price.  However, their proposed price is only .0001% higher than the lowest proposed price submitted by Company B.  The difference in the two technical ratings is significant not only in rating, but also in the areas in which Company A obtained the higher ratings.  Company A’s proposal included an innovative approach and substantially better procedures for ensuring workload is accomplished, regardless of fluctuations which result from good or bad weather.  In addition, their staffing (mix of labor categories and personnel proposed) is better suited for responding to unexpected fluctuations in workload due to weather. 

b.  Company B received the second highest technical rating and proposed the lowest price.  This places them among the best value offerors; however, their price is not significantly lower to offset the superior technical advantage of Company A.  Their proposed staffing presents a moderate performance risk should a significant increase in workload result from weather.

c.  Company C proposed the highest price of all offerors and also received the lowest technical rating.  Therefore, under the best value criteria in the solicitation, Company C's offer will receive no further consideration.  

d.  In consideration of the above, Company A proposed the best overall technical approach, offers the least amount of performance risk at only a slightly higher price than Company B.  Therefore, Company A is determined to be the best value for this requirement.

XI.  Award Decision:  Award will be made to Company A at a total price of $1,998,000, which is fair and reasonable and determined to be the best value to the Government, price and other factors considered.      

XII.  Attachments:  List and attach documents required to support the evaluation and source selection decision.  This does not mean all proposals or workbooks.  Score sheets or summary sheets may be included.



                  Attachment C-1

PNM CHECKLIST

The following checklist provides a listing of required determinations, approvals, and specific considerations IAW FAR, DFARS, & AFARS as applicable to the instant acquisition and as of the writing of this guide.  However, this is not to be considered an all-inclusive listing, and additions/deletions may be required by changes to the regulations and/or ACA or PARC requirements, or in support of a local requirement. 

1.  A Disclosure Statement describing the contractor's cost accounting practices and procedures was submitted on __________________(FAR Appendix B, Part 9903.202).  The responsible contracting officer determined that the Disclosure Statement was current, accurate and complete on ______________.

2.  The contractor has an adequate accounting system as determined by the Contracting Office/DCAA on _______________.

3.  The contractor has an approved purchasing system (FAR 44.305) as determined by the contracting officer on _______________.

4.  The prospective contractor has been determined to be responsible within the meaning of FAR Subpart 9.103 and is financially stable.  Yes ________ No ________.  If no, include explanation in the PNM.

5.  Exception to the Buy American Act has been obtained.  Yes ______ No ________ N/A _______.  If no, include explanation in the PNM.

6.  Progress Payments authorized (FAR 32.5):  Customary ______ Flexible ______ Unusual ______.  If unusual, include explanation and describe approvals obtained.

7.  Certification of independent price determination received from the successful offeror (FAR 3-103-1)(fixed price only).   

Yes _____ No ______ N/A _____.  If no, include explanation in PNM.

8. a. Has contractor submitted a certificate of current cost or pricing data per FAR 15.403-4(b)(2) in format indicated at Part 15.406-2?  Yes ______ No _______ N/A _______.

   b.  Has contractor submitted sub-contractor cost or pricing information on major sub-contracts per FAR 15.408?  Yes _____ No _____ N/A _____.

9.  The List of Debarred, Suspended and Ineligible Contractors has been checked.  (FAR 9.404 & 9.405)  Yes _____ No _____ N/A ______.  If no, include explanation in PNM.

10. Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) compliance has been requested or obtained.  Yes _____ No _____ N/A ______.

11. Public announcement of award prepared and ready for issue per FAR 5.302 & 5.303.  Yes_______ No_______ N/A _______.

12.  Any other applicable compliances - notate here.

Attachment D

______________________________________________________________________________

SIMPLIFIED ACQUISITION PROCEDURES 

DOCUMENTATION OF PRICE REASONABLENESS
______________________________________________________________________________

 RFP/RFQ/PR NUMBER                             DATE
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 ITEM DESCRIPTION

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________________

 OFFEROR(s)    ____                                       PRICE/QUOTE_________

 1.___________________________________________________________________________

 2.___________________________________________________________________________

 3.___________________________________________________________________________

 4.___________________________________________________________________________

 5.___________________________________________________________________________

 IN ACCORDANCE WITH FAR 15.403-1, THE AWARD PRICE IS CONSIDERED FAIR AND

 REASONABLE BASED ON:_________________________________________________________

________ADEQUATE PRICE COMPETITION EXISTS_____________________________________
________PRICES SET BY LAW OR REGULATION_______________________________________  

________COMMERCIAL ITEM_______________________________________________________

________COMPARISON WITH CATALOG OR MARKET PRICES_(Explain)____________________

________COMPARISON WITH IGCE  (Explain)         ______________________________ 

________OTHER (Explain)                    _______________     _______________ 

  AWARD TO:                            AWARD AMOUNT:___________________________ 

____________________________________________________________________/____/____                                      
Buyer/Specialist






              Date

____________________________________________
_______________________/____/ ____

     Contracting Officer






              Date

______________________________________________________________________________

 Note:  If discussions are held or if further explanation is necessary, 

 attach documentation to this checklist.

______________________________________________________________________________











































 











ARMY CONTRACTING AGENCY





POM/PNM GUIDE





PRENEGOTIATION OBJECTIVE MEMO (POM)


&


POST/PRICE NEGOTIATION MEMO (PNM)





June 2003




















 








1
0

